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RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
The word “Engineet™ as used herein is tomean the authorized agent of the Chief Engineer.

The word "Agency” as uscd berem is 1o mean the Vermont Agency of Transportation.

'Ihcwcxd"Appliunl"uuu:dbdowislomunlhcptny(l)wwﬁomlhcpamhilwb:hlmd

Pennit is granted subject 10 compliance with all fedenl and siate sanites or regulations controlling «.capascy of public highways, and adherence to
all goveming local or natianal codes, unless specific condiuons quoted herem wre more restrictive.

Corpliance with all Jocal ordiances and regulations relating 1o highways is required.

All work, including rock blasting, shall camply with all the laws and regulations of the Sute of Vemon  The permit bolder must, 1n every vase
where there it a possibility of injury 1o life or propeny m blasting, use hlasting mats snd bags of sand, if necessary, 10 prex mt the stone from scattering. Durmg the
progress of the work, all éxisting utility facilities shall be properly protecizd from damage of injury.

Such barricrs, a3 may be necesary for the protections of the traveling public, shall be erected and mainiu-ed and thall be properly lighted at mght.
The Apphicant shall be responsibie for all damages 10 person or property due to of resuhiing from any work done onder this pe miv.

Except as herzin suthorized, no excivatioo shall be made or obsiacle placed within the limits of the staswc uighway in such a msoner a3 10 mierferte,
smeceasnnly, wish vave) over said road.

If any work dooc under this permit interferes with the dramage of the st highway, such catch basin: =-d outlets shall be consiuaed e > S
necessary, in the opinion of the Engmest, to ke proper care of said drxinage.

The Applicant shall pay the entire cout of the proposed work and the salary, subtistence and traveing 3 penses of sy inspector sppointed by the
Engincer 1o supervise such work.

The permit may be modified or revokes st any time by the Engmeer wathout rendering the Agency of the Swic of Verman: liable in sny way.

In xddition to any other enforcement powers that may be provided for by law, the Engincer may sumpenc thag permit until complisnce is obtxined. If
there is contimued Bse or activity after mupension, the Engimecr may physically close the driveway or access point if, n ne optnwa of the Engmeer, the ufery of
highway users is or may be affected.

All of the above conditions shall be applicable 10 the work herem suthorized, anless the same sn: inxoous £ot with the conditions an the face of he
permit, i which case the conditions written or printed on the face of the pearmt shall spply,

The soceptance of this permit, or the doing of any work thereunder, shall consutinte sn sgreement by < party or parties to whom this pormae i3
granted, to compty with all of the conditions and restrichons prinied or written herem.

RELATING TO UTILITY WORK AND THE CUTTING AND TRIMMING OF TREES:
This it is d on condition that the Applicant shall obuin the written consent of the adjoining - mmoromuotmthedmmwm

ordet from the Sute Transpontation Boand in accordance with Titke 30, Section 2506, Vermont Statutes Annotated, regandiog :npry Lo trees.

In general, all milities shall be located along and closely sdjacrnt 1o the highway right-of-way boandan li-c nd thall be insualled in rich 2 nuanner
that no damage will resht 1o highway propesty. No pole, pashbrace, guy wire o other above-gronnd facilities shall be places! closer than thisty (30) fect from the edge
of pavement unless the existing right~of -way is insuffiaent width Should the location of the wility facilities covered by this Permut be in conflict with the above. each
location must be reviewed by the Engincer, and approved anly if, in his opirscn, the minimum clearance cannot be obtained.

lnmemthnob&ervnimoflhcminimnmumdudwinrenmhmepha‘n;dmd)hdiuuwhhin4.'1'0llbecmittc£lmmmncdormmnl
dirch or within 13.0" of the inlet or outlet of a culvert o ury type of waterway which crosses the highway, no snchor gy . pushbraces or other appunienances sball
cross & ditch and thereby be installed between the ditch mnd road way.

Ualess ctherrise herein provided, 00 trees within the Himits of the stue highway shall b2 oot o T5ms &¢ No goy wires shall be stached to tres
withous a speca: permil fram the engineer, and m no event shall they be attached as © girdledie troes or m any wry ir¢eifere with their growth. Wires thal) b %o
protecied at all imes and places that they shall not teriere with or injure the wrees imtide or catside the location of the highway.

Where the cunting or tramming of trees U sathorized by permn, only such cotting and tromming shal! be dioc as may be designated by the Engmeer.
All debris resulting from such cutting and trimming thall be removed fram the highway bmits.

Open axt excavation for highway croasings is NOT the opuon of the Applicant, and may be wulize 2 raly where stiemptad jacking, drlling or
nrmeling methods fail or prove W be impraciical. The Applicant shall obtam &n appropnate modificatan of the higmway permit from the Engineer pricy 10 the
unlization of open cut methods.

The party or parties 1o wham the permut is granted shall mamtam the the suriace of the road way over 1ai nmcmmukxuuﬂ)c&:gnmmy&un
necessary, unti) sll mgns of the trench shall have been elmunated. 8 .

JOINT PERMITS - A joint permit spplicant is roquired -bmmotethma)epmy\vﬂlbempmxﬂkiaxheommm mummmcx:,
operution of the facidty being constructed wnder this permit &m@ummmﬁpamdamﬂnywrlmwmmumcncllmmapdmﬂny‘
hnc by & contrctor. Both utiliry compares, snd in the seoond case, the mumcpality and the contractor st be joind &py dicants. -




Sunrise Plaza, Inc.
Castleton, VT 4A, L.S. 49+60 LT
April 4, 1996

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

This permit is granted subject to the conditions on the back of the permit, with
particular attention given to the Special Conditions listed below.

All work shall be accomplished in accordance with the attached plan, dated 12/18/95.

Act No. 86 of 1987 (30 VSA Chapter 86) ("Dig Safe") requires that notice be given
prior to making an excavation. It is suggested that the Permit Holder or his/her contractor
telephone (800)225-4977 at least 48 hours before, and not more than 30 days before, begin-
ning any excavation at any location.

Roadway shoulder areas will be maintained free of unnecessary obstructions,
including parked vehicles, at all times while work is being performed under this permit.

All work in the State highway right-of-way shall be performed during normal daylight
hours and shall cease on Sunday, on all holidays (which shall include the day before and
the day following), during or after severe storms, and between December 1 and April 15,
without specific, written permission from the District Transportation Administrator. These
limitations will not apply for the purposes of maintenance, emergency repairs, proper pro-
tections of the work which includes, but is not limited to, the curing of concrete and for the
repairing and servicing of equipment.

The Permit Holder shall be responsible to rebuild, repair, restore and make good all
injuries or damage to any portion of the highway right-of-way that has been brought about
by the execution of the permitted work, for a period of eighteen (18) months after final
inspection by the District.

The Permit Holder shall be responsible for all damages to persons and/or property
due to or resulting from any work done under this permit. The Permit Holder shall indemnify
and save harmless the State, the Agency, and all of their officers, agents, and employees
from all suits, actions, or claims of any character, name and description brought for or on
account of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or
property, including all-costs or expenses to defend against such suits, actions or claims.



Sunrise Plaza, Inc.

Castleton, VT 4A, L.S. 49+60 LT
Special Conditions

Page Two

The access must be constructed in such a manner as to prevent water from flowing .
onto the highway. If the access is not constructed satisfactorily, the District Transportation
Administrator can order reconstruction of the access at the Owner's expense.

In the event traffic from this project increases to the point where additional lanes for
turning or any other modifications are necessary, the expense of such improvements or
facilities shall be borne by the Permit Holder, his/her successors, and assigns. The Permit-
Holder may be required by the Agency to update or provide a traffic study to determine if
additional modifications are necessary.

The Permit Holder is responsible for access maintenance (beyond the edge of paved
shoulder).

In conformance with Title 19 VSA § 1111(f), this access may be eliminated in the
future where development has burdened the highway system to such an extent that a
frontage road must be constructed to alleviate this burden. The expense of the frontage
road shall be borne by the Permit Holder, his/her successors or assigns of the properties
abutting said frontage road. The Agency of Transportation shall determine the need of a
frontage road based upon and justified by standard Agency procedures.

Construction will be performed in such a way as to minimize conflicts with normal
highway traffic. Uniformed traffic officers or trained flagpersons, shall be provided when two-
way traffic cannot be maintained, and at the request of the District Transportation
Administrator whenever he deems it necessary for the protection of the traveling public.
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A.T. Stout Land Use Consulting

RR.1, Box 1205, At. Philo Road
North Ferrisburgh, Yermont 05473 {el/fax (802)425-2301

February 6, 1996

Mr. Sanford Woodbeck

Utilities Division, AOT

133 State Street e

Montpelier, VT 05620 | MAR 22 1396
UTILITIES

Re: Sunrise Plaza, Route 4A, Castleton

Dear Sandy:

_ Here is the revised access plan as we discussed. 1 have narrowed the proposed driveway
to 30 feet and increase the radius on the western side form 15 to 30 feet.

If this is satisfactory, would you please mail an approval letter to Bill Burke at the
Rutland district office, and fax a copy to me at 425-2301 before | leave Thursday. In the mean
time, 1 will forward a hard copy of the plan with the access application, which must first go to
Bill Gilbert for his signature.

As always, thanks for your help.

Cordially yours,

e

Anthony T. Stout

/cc: Bill Gilbert



STATE OF VERMONT
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION
133 State Street, Administration Building
Montpelier, Vermont 05633-5001

LETTER OF INTENT L
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT é;lﬂﬁ/

February 7, 1996

William Gilbert ,

Gilbert Realty and Development
Post Office Box 452/Route 4A
Hydeville, Vermont 05750

Subject: Sunrise Plaza - VT 4A, Castleton

Dear Mr. Gilbert:

Your revised proposal, dated February 6, 1996, to reconstruct
and delineate the proposed access has been reviewed and found to
meet the requirements for work within the highway rights-of-way.

Title 19 VSA § 1111 requires that we ensure compliance with all

local ordinances and regulations relating to highways. Your highway

i ion will egsged u ur _r i f copi of

r an rl roval i in 1 nditiong. In

cases where local zoning does not exist, a letter from the legis-
lative body of the municipality will be acceptable.

When issued, the permit will contain, but will not be limited
to, the following requirements relative to your request:

1. Review approval is granted for the attached plan sheet.

2. The access 1s to be 30' in width with 30' radiuses.

Telecommunications Relay Service 1-800-253-0191
Vermont is an Equal Opportunity Employer.



William Gilbert

Gilbert Realty and Development

Subject: Sunrise Plaza - VT 4A, Castleton
February 7, 1996

Page Two

This commitment is valid for 2 years from the date of this
letter. Should your other permits require a longer time period,
please contact us relative to an extension of time.

If you have any further questions about this matter, please
call me at (802)828-2653.

Sincerely,

&74/% Ytk

Sanford W. Woodbeck
Project Supervisor
Utilities Section

SWW : mw
Attachment

c: Town of Castleton

William Burke, District Environmental Coordinator #1
Anthony Stout



Real Estate Development Residential
Commercial Lake Properties

nvestment Gilbert Realty and Development Rental Frdpertis

Route 4-A / P.O. Box 452
Hydeville, Vermont 05750

Phone: (802) 265-8834 - 468-5308
Telefax: (802) 265-2026

March 20, 1996

Utilities Division, AOT

ATTN: Mr. Sandford Woodbeck

133 State Street

Yontpelier, VT 05620

RE: HYDEVILI.E PLAZA, HYDEVIII.E, VERMONT
Dear Sandy:

We are nleased to enclose our Permit Anplication for your
review and approval. If you have any questions please give

us a call.

Regards,

William N. Giibert

WG/edc

Enclosure
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Real Estate Development Residential
Commercial Lake Properties

pEStTost Gilbert Realty and Development Rental Properties

Route 4-A / P.O. Box 452
Hydeville, Vermont 05750

Phone: (802) 265-8834 - 4685308
Telefax: (802) 265-2026

October 2, 1996

State of Vermont

Agency of Transportation

ATTN: Sanford W. Woodbeck, Project Supervisor
133 State Street, Administration Building
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001.

RE: SUNRISE PLAZA, INC.
CASTLETON, VT 4A, LS. 49+60 LT

Dear Mr. Woodbeck:

It appears that we may not be able to complete or start this project with a completion date
of December 1, 1996. As such, I have enclosed copies of the Permit for your review and
we would respectfully request an extension to December 1, 1997. Our goal is to do all the
work for the entire project at the same time and again, we request an extension from your

office.

Regards,

Williafp N/Gilbert

WGl/ede

Enclosure



0“1 AG54/0 STATE OF VERMONT

4 AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION
Q‘ 133 Siate Street, Administration Building
Montpelier, Vermont 05633-5001
A I3
) <®
Vsport™

October 4, 1996

Mr. William N. Gilbert

Gilbert Realty & Development
Route 4-A/Post Office Box 452
Hydeville, Vermont 05750

Subject: _ -C +
Dear Mr. Gilbert:
The completion date for the above-referenced permit issued April 4, 1996, for the

reconstruction of an existing commercial access, is hereby extended to December 1, 1997,

All of the Special Conditions of the permit remain valid through the extended period.
As stated in paragraph 5 of the Special Conditions, no work shall be performed during the
period of December 1, 1996, through April 1, 1997, without specific, written permission from
the District Transportation Administrator.

Sincerely,

e.é@‘ om Mpaw-

Donald Z. Gilman
Project Supervisor
Utilities Section

DZG:mw

cc:  Richard Hosking, District Transportation Administrator #3

Telecommunications Relay Service 1-800-253-0191
Vermont is an Equal Opportunity Employer.




